
 
 

 

CVS DISTRIBUTION CENTER  
SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

JSP23-45 

 
 
 

CVS DISTRIBUTION CENTER SITE IMPROVEMENTS - JSP23-45 
Public Hearing at the request of the CVS Distribution Center for Preliminary Site Plan, 
Woodland Permit, and Stormwater Management Plan approval. The subject property is 
zoned I-1, Light Industrial and is located at 43600 Gen Mar, west of Novi Road, on the north 
side of Gen Mar. The applicant proposes to construct a 56-space employee parking lot east 
of the CVS Distribution property and is seeking approval to remove 7 regulated woodland 
trees.  
 
Required Action 
Approve/Deny the Preliminary Site Plan, Woodland Permit, and Stormwater Management 
Plan. 
 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
recommended 7-30-2024 • Items to be addressed by the applicant 

prior to Final Site Plan approval 

Engineering Approval 
Recommended 7-25-2024 • Items to be addressed by the applicant 

prior to Final Site Plan approval 

Landscape Approval 
Recommended 7-22-2024 • Items to be addressed by the applicant 

prior to Final Site Plan approval 

Woodland Approval 
Recommended 7-15-2024 

 
• Woodland permit for removal of 7 regulated 

trees, requiring 8 replacement trees to be 
planted onsite. 

 

Wetland Approval 
Recommended 7-15-2024 • Items to be addressed by the applicant 

prior to Final Site Plan approval 

Traffic Approval 
Recommended 3-7-2024 • Items to be addressed by the applicant 

prior to Final Site Plan approval 

Fire Approval 
Recommended 7-17-2024 •    Approval recommended 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

MOTION SHEET 
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements, JSP23-45, motion to approve the 
Preliminary Site Plan based on and subject to the following: 
 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review 
letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final 
Site Plan; and 

 
b. (additional conditions here if any) 

 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and 
Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
– AND – 
 
Approval – Woodland Permit 
In the matter of CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements, JSP23-45, motion to approve the 
Woodland Permit based on and subject to the following: 
 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review 
letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final 
Site Plan; and 
 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
 

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code 
of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
– AND – 
 
Approval – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements, JSP23-45, motion to approve the 
Stormwater Management Plan based on and subject to the following: 
 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review 
letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Final 
Site Plan; and 

 
b. (additional conditions here if any) 

 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code 
of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
– OR – 
 
Denial – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements, JSP23-45, motion to deny the 
Preliminary Site Plan… (because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 
5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 



 
 

 
– AND – 
 
Denial – Woodland Permit 
In the matter of CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements, JSP23-45, motion to deny the 
Woodland Permit… (because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
– AND – 
 
Denial – Stormwater Management Plan 
 
In the matter of CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements, JSP23-45, motion to deny the 
Stormwater Management Plan… (because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 11 of 
the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLANS

CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MI
43800 GEN MAR ROAD

NO SCALE
LOCATION MAP

OWNER/APPLICANT/DEVELOPER

CVS HEALTH
475 PARK EAST DRIVE MC6010
WOONSOCKET, RI 02895
CONTACT:  BRIAN J. FRIGON
PHONE: 419.314.1761
EMAIL: BRIAN.FRIGON@CVSHEALTH.COM
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LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

PEA GROUP
7927 NEMCO WAY, STE. 115
BRIGHTON, MI 48116

PHONE: 844.813.2949
CONTACT:   LYNN WHIPPLE, PLA

EMAIL: LWHIPPLE@PEAGROUP.COM

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATE

PRE-APPLICATION SUBMITTAL 10/10/2023

RFI RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 12/6/2023

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL 1/23/2024

RESPONSE TO CITY COMMENTS 4/12/2024

AMENDED SP SUBMITTAL 6/26/2024
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PRELIMINARY
SITE PLAN

SIGN LEGEND:

'BARRIER FREE PARKING' SIGN

'VAN ACCESSIBLE' SIGN

REFER TO DETAIL SHEET FOR SIGN DETAILS

SITE DATA TABLE:
TOTAL SITE AREA: 29.48 ACRES (BOTH PROPERTIES)

SITE AREA: 23.34 ACRES (MAIN BLDG.PROPERTY + LEASEABLE/PROPERTY
RECONFIGURATION AREA)

ZONING: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL (L-1)

PROPOSED USE: INDUSTRIAL

EXISTING MAIN BUILDING SIZE: 441760

HOURS OF OPERATION: 5:00 AM to 11:00 PM (2 SHIFTS)

TOTAL EMPLOYEES: 248 (167 1ST SHIFT & 81 2ND SHIFT)

PARKING CALCULATIONS:
EXISTING PARKING TOTAL = 175 SPACES INC. 6 H/C SPACES

REQUIRED PARKING OFFICE= 1 SPACE FOR EACH 222 SF OF GLA = 17,802 SF OF FLOOR
SPACE /  SF = 80 SPACES

REQUIRED PARKING OFFICE = 1 SPACE FOR EACH 700 SF OF UFA = 272,679 SF OF FLOOR
SPACE / 700 = 390 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING = 470 SPACES

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING SPACES = 224 SPACES INC. 7 H/C SPACES

OFF-STREET PARKING IN SIDE AND REAR YARDS ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

AREA OF  RESIDENTIAL SIDE SETBACK AT = 3.66 Ac (50% = 1.83 Ac)
AREA THAT THE PARKING LOTS OCCUPIES IN THE SIDE YARD = 0 Ac
PERCENTAGE OCCUPIED BY PARKING = 0%

AREA OF REAR YARD (NORTH OF MAIN BUILDING THAT ABUTS RESIDENTIAL)
= 3.98 Ac (50% = 1.99 Ac)
AREA THAT THE PARKING LOT OCCUPIES IN THE REAR YARD = 0.11 Ac
PERCENTAGE OCCUPIED BY PARKING = 0.03%

TRUCK STALLS/WELLS:

EXISTING TRAILER STALLS = 51
EXISTING TRUCK WELLS = 18

PROPOSED TRAILER STALLS = 0
PROPOSED TRUCK WELLS = 0

TOTAL PROPOSED TRAILER STALLS = 51
PROPOSED TRUCK WELLS = 18

SITE SOILS INFORMATION:
ACCORDING TO THE USDA NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE
WEB SOIL SURVEY FOR OAKLAND COUNTY, THE SITE CONSISTS OF THE
FOLLOWING SOIL TYPES:

13B - OHSTEMO-BOYER LOAMY SANDS, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
59 - URBAN LAND
60B - URBAN LAND-MARLETTE COMPLEX, 0 TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES

IT IS ANTICIPATED THE EMPLOYEES IN THE BLUE LINE BUILDING WILL BE RELOCATED TO
THE MAIN BUILDING. NO ADDITIONAL JOBS WILL BE CREATED.

BUILDING LOT COVERAGE (EXISTING & PROPOSED): 40.0%

OPINION OF PROBABLE COST: $2,955,000.

GENERAL NOTES:

THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON THIS PROJECT.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO BACK OF CURB, FACE OF SIDEWALK, OUTSIDE FACE
OF BUILDING, PROPERTY LINE, CENTER OF MANHOLE/CATCH BASIN OR CENTERLINE OF
PIPE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. REFER TO NOTES & DETAILS SHEET FOR ON-SITE PAVING DETAILS.
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CITY OF NOVI NOTES:

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT
CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE PLAN QUANTIFIES (TOTAL SITE):

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT 2,157 SY
HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT 2,826 SY
HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE 318 SY
18" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 1,723 LF
RETAINING WALL 157 LF
LIGHT POLES 8 EA
SIGNAGE 2 EA
STRIPING 1 LS



PRELIMINARY
GRADING PLAN

GRADING LEGEND:

ABBREVIATIONS

T/C = TOP OF CURB G = GUTTER GRADE
T/P = TOP OF PAVEMENT F.G. = FINISH GRADE
T/S = TOP OF SIDEWALK RIM = RIM ELEVATION
T/W = TOP OF WALL B/W = BOTTOM OF WALL

REFER TO GRADING NOTES ON SHEET C-X.X.

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION:
TYPICALLY TOP OF PAVEMENT
IN PAVED AREAS, GUTTER GRADE
IN CURB LINES.

EXISTING CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPOSED REVERSE GUTTER PAN

PROPOSED RIDGE LINE

PROPOSED SWALE/DITCH

RETAINING WALL NOTE:

TOP OF WALL (T/W) AND BOTTOM OF WALL (B/W) GRADES ARE
THE FINISH GRADE AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RETAINING
WALL, NOT ACTUAL TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE WALL STRUCTURE.

EARTHWORK BALANCING NOTE:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPORTING OR
EXPORTING ALL MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY GRADE
THIS PROJECT TO THE FINISHED ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE
APPROVED PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THEIR OWN
DETERMINATION OF CUT AND FILL QUANTITIES AND ALLOW FOR
REMOVAL OF EXCESS OR IMPORTATION OF ADDITIONAL
MATERIAL AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
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FLOODPLAIN NOTE:

IT IS ANTICIPATED THE 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AND FLOODWAY
WILL NOT BE IMPACTED BY THESE PROJECTS.



SESC PLAN
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PRELIMINARY
UTILITY PLAN

STORM SEWER QUANTITIES:

4" HDPE UNDERDRAIN WITH SOCK 72 LF
12" RCP CL-IV PIPE 140 LF
12" RCP CL-V PIPE 130 LF
18" RCP CL-IV PIPE 114 LF
36" RCP CL-IV PIPE 30 LF
42" RCP CL-IV PIPE 175 LF
12" CONC. END SECTION 1 EA.
18" CONC. END SECTION 1 EA.
42" CONC. END SECTION 1 EA
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN 2 EA.
4' DIA. CATACH BASIN W OIL/GREASE 2 EA.
4' DIA. MANHOLE 2 EA.
6' DIA. MANHOLE 4 EA.
BARRACUDA S6 1 EA.
DVS-144 12' DIA 3 EA.
3' DIA. OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE 1 EA.
6' DIA. OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE 1 EA.
ADS STORMTECH SYSTEM 1 EA.
DETENTION BASIN WITH FOREBAY 1 EA.

NOTE:
1. NO CHANGES ARE PROPOSED TO THE

EXISTING WATERMAIN AND SANITARY SEWER

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES. ANY
DEVIATIONS TO THE PLAN QUANTITIES SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF PEA
GROUP FOR VERIFICATION, PRIOR TO BIDDING.

PREMIUM TRENCH BACKFILL NOTE:
ALL UTILITIES UNDER PAVEMENT OR WITHIN 3' OF
THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT (OR WITHIN THE 45° LINE
OF INFLUENCE OF PAVEMENT) SHALL HAVE
M.D.O.T. CLASS II GRANULAR BACKFILL
COMPACTED TO 95% MAX. DRY DENSITY (ASTM
D-1557).

REFER TO:
UTILITY NOTES ON SHEET C-9.0
STORM SEWER DESIGN ON SHEET C-8.0

UTILITY LEGEND:

C-6.0

CITY OF NOVI STORM SEWER
FRAME AND COVER NOTES

CATCH BASIN - PAVEMENT
FRAME: EJ 1040
COVER: TYPE "M1"

CATCH BASIN - 8' OF PAVEMENT
FRAME: EJ 1040
COVER: TYPE "M1"

CATCH BASIN - CURB
FRAME: EJ 7045 OR 7065
COVER: TYPE "M1"

CATCH BASIN/INLET - YARD
FRAME: 1040Z
COVER: TYPE "02"

2' CATCH BASIN/INLET - YARD
FRAME: EJ 1030
COVER: TYPE "01"

MANHOLE
FRAME: EJ 1040
COVER: TYPE "B"
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MAINTENANCE ACCESS EASEMENT

CITY OF NOVI NOTES:
1. PROVIDE A 0.1' DROP IN THE DOWNSTREAM INVERT OF ALL STORM STRUCTURES

WHERE A CHANGE IN DIRECTION OF 30° OR GREATER OCCURS.

2. STORM MANHOLES WITH MORE THAN 2' OF DROP IN THEM SHALL HAVE A 2' SUMP.

3. PROVIDE A 4' SUMP AND A OIL/GAS SEPERATOR IN THE LAST STORM STRUCTURE
PRIOR TO DISCHARGE INTO THE WATER BASIN/UNDERGROUND DETENTION.

0 75 150 300

SCALE: 1" = 150'
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GENERAL SITE LIGHTING NOTES:

1. THE LIGHTING PATTERN REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM
LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE
OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S LUMINARIES MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL
VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.

2. ALL POLES ARE TO BE MOUNTED ON CONCRETE PEDESTALS 2 FEET ABOVE GRADE AS
SHOWN IN DETAIL.

3. ALL POLES LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE PARKING LOT AREA SHALL BE LOCATED 3 FEET
FROM BACK OF CURB OR EDGE OF SIDEWALKS, AND 5 FEET FROM ANY UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE ELECTRICAL WIRING OF THE FIXTURES NEED TO BE
SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR
COORDINATION OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND APPROVAL OF LAYOUT.

5. ALL AREA LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM NEIGHBORING
PROPERTIES AND ROADWAYS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT ALL MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THIS WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. COORDINATE LIGHT FIXTURE PLACEMENT AND INSTALLATION WITH LANDSCAPE.

8. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

9. HOURS OPERATION:

NOVI STANDARD LIGHTING NOTES:

1. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND.

2. FLASHING LIGHTS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

3. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND LIMITED OPERATIONS
SHALL BE PERMITTED AFTER A SITE'S HOURS OF OPERATIONS.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

GRAVEL

WETLAND

CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

REVERSE GUTTER PAN

SETBACK LINE

SIGN
LIGHTPOLE
FENCE
GUARD RAIL

STD
DUTY

HEAVY
DUTY

R.O.W.
ONLY

STD
DUTY

HEAVY
DUTY

DEEP
STRENGTH

LEGEND:

SITE PHOTOMETRIC DATA:

PROPOSED ALLOWED

1. FIXTURE HEIGHT 25 FT (MAX) 25 FT

2. AVERAGE LIGHT LEVEL RATIO 3.7:1 4:1

3. MINIMUM FOOT-CANDLE
3.1. PARKING LOT 0.7 Fc. 0.2 Fc.

4. MAX FOOT-CANDLE
4.1. AT NON-RESIDENTIAL PROP. LINE 0.5 Fc. 1 Fc.

LIGHT POLE SYMBOL
(NOT TO SCALE)
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STANTEC NATIVE PLANT NURSERY 574-586-2412
stantec.com/native-plant-nursery

 NATIVE SEED MIX,   BY STANTEC NATIVE PLANT NURSERY, 574-586-2412, OR  EQUAL  SPECIES TO BE NATIVE TO  COUNTY, NO INVASIVE SPECIES ALLOWED

FOR ALL SEED MIXES, PROVIDE EROSION MAT ON SLOPES AND AREAS OF WASH  OUT TYP. INSTALL AND PREP PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.
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PETITIONER 
PEA Group 
 
REVIEW TYPE 
2nd Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

Section 22 

Site Location 43600 Gen Mar 50-11-11-276-008 and 009 

Site School Novi Consolidated School District 
Site Zoning I-1 Light Industrial 

Adjoining 
Zoning 

North TC-1 Town Center 1 

East TC-1 Town Center 1 and I-1 Light Industrial 

West R-4 One-Family Residential  
South I-1 Light Industrial  

Current Site Use CVS Distribution Center 

Adjoining Uses 

North Future site of The Bond (separated by railroad tracks) 

East Light Industrial use 
West Residential 
South Active Dynamics Novi and Hirosawa Automotive 

Site Size 29.48 acres 
Plan Date June 26, 2024 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
The applicant is proposing to construct an additional 56 vehicle parking spaces for the CVS Distribution 
Center on the north side of the property referred to as the “Blue Building” located to the east of the CVS 
Distribution property.  The property to be developed into a parking lot is currently a gravel lot used for 
storing tractor trailers.  CVS is proposing to remove a portion of an existing chain link fence to add an 
access driveway onto the subject property, and pave and stripe the lot for employee vehicles.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval of the 2nd revised Preliminary Site Plan is recommended by staff. All reviewers are now 
recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, some with conditions and comments to be 
addressed in a future submittal.   
 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

Planning Review 
CVS DISTRIBUTION CENTER SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

JSP 23-45 
July 18, 2024 
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ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
This project was reviewed for compliance with the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance and any other 
applicable provisions of the ordinance, as noted. The plans show general compliance with ordinance 
requirements. Please address any items listed below with the next review. 

 
 

1. Property Split:  If a property split and combination is proposed for the new parking lot, the 
applicant will be required to complete that process through the Assessing Department prior to 
Stamping Set approval. Final property line locations shall be shown on all final drawings, in addition 
to the new parcel number(s).  If the subject property is intended to be leased, access easement 
documents will be required. 
 

2. Chain Link Fence:  It is unclear whether the applicant intends to extend the 6-foot-tall chain link 
fence around the new parking lot.  Please clarify these details on the next submittal. 

 
3. Retaining Wall: We would like details of the retaining wall including dimensions and material during 

site plan review and before the time of building permit application is being reviewed.  
 

4. Woodland Permit: Applicant acknowledges that a Woodland Permit will be required.   
 

5. Wetland Permit: A City of Novi Minor Wetland Permit will be required. 
 

6. EGLE Wetland Permit: (TBD) 
 

7. Planning Chart: Please refer to the attached Planning Chart for additional comments to address 
in the next submittal.   

 
OTHER REVIEWS 

a. Engineering Review: Engineering recommended approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan with 
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal. 

b. Landscape Review: Landscape recommended approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with 
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal. 

c. Traffic Review: Traffic recommended approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with comments to be 
addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal. 

d. Fire Review: Fire recommended approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with comments to be 
addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal. 

e. Woodland Review: Woodland recommended approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with comments 
to be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal.  A woodland use permit is required and will be 
considered by the Planning Commission at a public hearing. 

f. Wetland Review: Wetland is recommending approval of the 2nd revised Preliminary Site Plan with 
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal. 

 
NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION AND RESPONSE LETTER 
The Preliminary Site Plan, Woodland Permit, Wetland Permit, and Stormwater Management Plan are 
required to go before the Planning Commission at a Public Hearing.  All reviewers are now recommending 
approval.  The next available Planning Commission meeting is August 28th, but there are also meetings 
September 11th and September 22nd.  Please confirm which meeting would best work for your schedule 
so that staff may send out the public hearing notices.   
 
The following will need to be provided at least one week before the Planning Commission meeting: 
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1. Site Plan submittal in PDF format (maximum of 10MB). NO CHANGES MADE. 
2. A response letter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters and a request for 

waivers/variances as you see fit. 
3. A color rendering of the Site Plan (to be used for Planning Commission presentation). 

 
FUTURE STEP: FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL 
After receiving Planning Commission’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, Woodland Permit, Wetland 
Permit, Stormwater Management Plan, and EGLE Wetland Permit (TBD), please submit the following for 
review: 
 

1. Six copies of Final Site Plan sets (24” x 36”, folded) addressing ALL comments from Preliminary Site 
Plan Review. 

2. Response letter addressing ALL comments from ALL review letters and refer to sheet numbers 
where the change is reflected. 

3. Final Site Plan Application 
4. Final Site Plan Checklist 
5. No Revision Façade Affidavit (only if no façade changes have been made) 
6. An itemized engineering cost estimate including sanitary sewer, watermain, storm sewer, paving 

and grading costs, size 8.5” x 11” (The cost estimate should not include soil erosion or demolition 
costs.) 

7. An itemized landscaping cost estimate including greenbelt and greenbelt ornamental trees, 
perennials, pond plantings, shrubs, edging, mulch, seed mix and seeded lawn, size 8.5” x 11” (The 
cost estimate should not include woodland trees, replacement trees or mitigation.) 

8. A Soil Erosion Permit Application 
9. An Other Agencies Checklist 

 
FUTURE STEP: ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER 
After receiving Final Site Plan approval, plans addressing the comments in all the staff and consultant 
review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior to printing 
Stamping Sets. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments 
in this and other review letters and associated charts is to be submitted with the electronic stamping set. 
This letter should address all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet numbers where the 
change is reflected.  
 
If required, drafts for all legal documents with a legal transmittal are to be submitted along with stamping 
sets. Please note that any off-site easements will need to be approved prior to Stamping Set approval. 

 
FUTURE STEP: STAMPING SET APPROVAL 
Stamping sets will be required for this project. After having received all the review letters from City staff 
the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 12 size 24” x 36” copies, 
folded, with signature and seal (may be electronic) to the Community Development Department for final 
Stamping Set approval. 
 
FUTURE STEP: PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING 
A Pre-Construction meeting is required for this project. Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-
Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting 
engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the 
start of any work on the site.  There are a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued 
before a Pre-Con can be scheduled, so it is suggested you contact Sarah Marchioni (248.347.0430 or 
smarchioni@cityofnovi.org) once the Final Site Plan has been approved to begin the Pre-Con checklist.  
If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah. 
 
CHAPTER 26.5   
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Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within 
two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for 
additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of the requirements 
of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. If the applicant has any questions concerning the above 
review or the process in general, do not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or 
dcommer@cityofnovi.org.  

 
__________________________ 
Dan Commer, AICP, Planner 



ENGINEERING REVIEW



 
 
APPLICANT 
CVS Health 
 
REVIEW TYPE 
2nd Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
 Site Location:  South side of Grand River Ave and west of Novi Rd  
 Site Size:   Approximately 2.26 acres 
 Plan Date:  06/26/2024  
 Design Engineer:  PEA Group 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
 
 Storm water in the proposed north-east parking lot will be collected by a collection 

system, which includes a sediment forebay and detention basin, and discharged 
off-site into the railroad floodplain to the east. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Approval of the 2nd Revised Preliminary Site Plan is recommended, with items to be 
addressed at Final Site Plan submittal. 
 
Comments: 
The 2nd Revised Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of the design and 
construction standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Code of 
Ordinances, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design 
Manual with the following items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal: 

General 
1. Generally, all proposed trees shall remain outside utility easements. Where 

proposed trees are required within a utility easement, the trees shall maintain 
a minimum 5-foot horizontal separation distance from any existing or proposed 
utility. All utilities shall be shown on the landscape plan, or other appropriate 
sheet, to confirm the separation distance. 
 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

07/24/2024 
 

Engineering Review 
CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements 

JSP23-0045 
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2. Our current utility map shows sanitary sewer along the entire east side of the 
complex. Currently, only a short leg of the sewer is shown on the plan sheets. 
However, we need to be able to see the entire line that goes along the east 
side of the site. Please include these utilities on all applicable sheets. 

 

3. There is currently a discrepancy between the infiltration report and the soil 
boring for the basin north of the blue building. The infiltration report shows that 
test pit 1 had groundwater at 5’-6”, whereas soiling boring B-8 just a few feet 
away showed potential groundwater at 13’. Please elaborate as to why these 
results are so different even though they are in close proximity to each other 
and from nearly the same timeframe. 

Irrigation Comments 
4. Please indicate if new irrigation is proposed or if there is an existing irrigation 

system to be used. 

Storm Sewer 
5. Illustrate the existing watermain on the storm profiles to ensure adequate 

clearance. 
6. Show the connector pipe between the sediment forebay and the detention 

basin on the grading sheet. 
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Storm Water Management Plan  
7. At its proposed location, the detention basin outflow pipe will be crossing into 

the railroad property and an off-site easement will be needed. Also, the outlet 
pipe will be in a wetland/floodplain area, so the applicant will need to have a 
conversation with EGLE to decide whether the impact will be substantial 
enough to warrant a permit or not. A potential solution would be to install a 
sump pump at this location that will bring the water back to the surface and 
allow the stormwater to sheet flow to the east of the site like it does currently. 

8. Provide an explanation of the purpose of the SESC required volume 
calculations, where the 4,320CA formula is from, and why these calcs are 
necessary when the CPRC volume already accounts for the 100-year volumes. 

9. Show the contour line elevations on sheet C-8.0. 
10. The calculations are currently stating the 100-year storage elevation is 905.79’, 

whereas the outside elevation of the detention basin is at 905’. This would 
mean that the 100-year storage is not contained in the detention basin alone 
and would overflow back into the sediment forebay and the rest of the basin 
complex. Please revise the detention basin elevations to ensure that the 100-
year storage volume will be self-contained in the Detention Basin. 

Paving & Grading 
11. Show proposed grades for all adjusted sanitary, water, and storm structures. 

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control 
12. A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been completed at this time. A 

review will be done when a completed packet is submitted to Sarah 
Marchioni at Community Development. 

13. The limits of land disturbance line covers the linework for silt fence at times. 
Please adjust line styles/thicknesses so that it is easier to follow. 

14. Include sediment guards on all storm manholes with perforated covers. 

The following must be submitted with the Stamping Set: 
(Please note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the 
Stamping Set submittal with the legal review transmittal form that is attached to this 
review letter. Partial submittals will not be accepted. Links to the PDF copy of the 
easements are below, word document versions of each legal document can be found 
on the City’s Website under Forms and Permits) 
 

15. A draft copy of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement 
Agreement (SDFMEA), as outlined in the Storm Water Management 
Ordinance, must be submitted to the Community Development Department. 
Once the agreement is approved by the City’s Legal Counsel, this agreement 
will then be sent to City Council for approval/acceptance. The SDFMEA will 
then be recorded at the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds.  This 
document is available on our website. 
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To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the 
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall 
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be 
issued. 

Please contact Ben Nelson at (248)735-5643 or email bnelson@cityofnovi.org with any 
questions. 

_______________________________ 
Ben Nelson,  
Project Engineer 

cc: Dan Commer, Community Development  
Diana Shanahan, Planning Assistant 
Humna Anjum, Engineering 
Ben Croy, City Engineer 

______________________
Ben Nelson,
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Review Type       Job #   
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review  JSP23-0045 
 
Property Characteristics 
 Site Location:   43800 Gen Mar Road  
 Site Acreage:  23.34 ac. 
 Site Zoning:   I-1 
 Adjacent Zoning: North/ East: RR& TC-1, South:I-1, West: R-4 
 Plan Date:    6/26/2024 

 
Ordinance Considerations 
This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning 
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as 
part of the revised Preliminary Site Plan submittal. Underlined items must be addressed on the 
Final Site Plans.  Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design 
Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape Chart are summaries and are not 
intended to substitute for any Ordinance.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
This project is recommended for approval.  The changes noted below can be addressed on the 
Final Site Plans. 
 
NO LANDSCAPE DEVIATIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED LAYOUT. 
 
Ordinance Considerations 

 
Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2)) 

1. Tree survey is provided. 
2. Wetland survey is provided. 

 
Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii) 

1. The project is adjacent to single family residences west of the site. 
2. The proposed site work does not impact the existing berm along the west side of the site. 

 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm/Wall, Buffer and Street Trees (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii, iii) 

1. The project does not require any changes to the landscaping along Gen Mar Drive. 
2. Any missing landscaping from the original plan needs to be replaced. 

 
Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.) 

1. The correct interior landscaping space and trees are provided. 
2. The required parking lot perimeter trees are provided. 
3. Interior and perimeter trees must be located within 15 feet of the parking lot edge.  

Please move two perimeter trees to the west edge of the lot to provide better shading 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
July 22, 2024 

CVS Distribution Center 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan - Landscaping 
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for the parking lot.  Some area should still be left for snow removal.  The trees should be at 
least 10 feet from any underground sanitary sewer line and 5 feet from the water line. 

 
Building Foundation landscaping (Sec 5.5.D) 

1. As the building is not changing, no additional foundation landscaping is required. 
2. Any foundation landscaping missing from the original approval plan needs to be 

replaced. 
 
Plant List (LDM 4, 10) 

1. All of the plants proposed are native to Michigan.  This is appreciated. 
2. The tree diversity meets the requirements of the Landscape Design Manual. 

 
Planting Notations and Details (LDM 10) 

Provided 
 
Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 3) 

1. If possible, please change the maintenance accessway to access the pond directly from 
the parking lot to the west instead of along the pond from the south.  This would allow 
more trees to be planted on the west side of the pond as is required. 

2. If the accessway is revised, please add 2 or 3 of the replacement trees along the west 
side of the pond. 

 
Irrigation (LDM 10) 

1. If an irrigation system is used, a plan for it must be provided with Final Site Plans. 
2. A note indicates that temporary measures will be used for the establishment of the new 

plantings where an irrigation system is not provided.  The plants must have enough water 
to survive long-term.  Any plantings that fail will need to be replaced on an ongoing 
basis. 
 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader@cityofnovi.org. 
 

 

____________________________________________________ 
Rick Meader – Landscape Architect 
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July 15, 2024 

Dan Commer 
Planner – Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Submitted electronically to dcommer@cityofnovi.org 

Re: CVS Distribution Center Improvements – Re-revised Preliminary Site Plan Wetland Review (JSP23-
45) 

Dear Dan, 

Merjent, Inc. (Merjent) has conducted a review of the re-revised preliminary site plan (rrPSP) for the CVS 
Distribution Center Improvements (also referred to as 43800 Gen Mar Road; site) prepared by PEA Group 
(rev. date 6/26/2024). The site (parcels 50-22-22-276-008 and 50-22-22-276-009) contains City-regulated 
woodlands (Figure 1) and City-regulated wetlands (Figure 2). 

Merjent initially reviewed the PSP for conformance with the City of Novi’s (City) Woodland Protection 
Ordinance, Chapter 37, and Wetlands and Watercourse Protection Ordinance, Chapter 12 Article V on 
March 10, 2024 (PSP review). Merjent recommended approval of the woodlands portion of the original PSP 
(dated 1/23/2024) in the PSP review. Merjent provided the City with a second review to address additional 
wetland and watercourse concerns on May 3, 2024 (rPSP Review).  

Since the previous reviews, changes have been made to the rrPSP that significantly reduce woodland and 
wetland impacts. The current rrPSP primarily depicts the proposed addition of a parking lot and detention 
basin north of the existing building located in the eastern portion of the site; the eastern building is also 
referred to in the rrPSP as the “Blue Building.” 

Woodlands 

Woodland Recommendation: Merjent recommends approval of the CVS Distribution Center 
Improvements. Merjent initially recommended approval of the woodlands portion of the PSP in the PSP 
Review. Since then, woodland impacts have been significantly reduced and altered. A list of comments is 
provided below to meet the requirements of the Woodland Protection Ordinance and may repeat 
information previously provided in the PSP Review. The following Woodland Regulations apply to this site: 

Woodland Regulation Required 
Woodland Permit (Chapter 37, Section 37-26) Yes 

Tree Replacement (Chapter 37, Section 37-8) Yes 

Tree Protection (Fence; Chapter 37, Section 37-9) Yes 

Woodland Conservation Easement (Chapter 37-30[e]) Yes, if possible 
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Woodland Review Comments 

1. City-regulated woodlands, as identified on the City of Novi Woodlands interactive map website, are 
present onsite. As noted in the PSP Review, the extent of regulated woodlands on-site has been 
modified. Note that both the woodlands and property limits depicted on the City map are considered 
approximations, and the modified boundaries have been estimated in Figure 1. 

2. When a proposed site plan is located within a regulated woodland, any tree proposed for removal with 
a diameter at breast height (DBH) greater than or equal to eight inches will require tree replacement 
and a Woodland Use Permit per Section 37-8. This also applies to any tree that will be preserved, but 
where impacts to critical root zones are proposed. 
 

3. Regardless of the presence of regulated woodlands onsite, a Woodland Use Permit is required to 
perform construction on any site containing the removal of trees larger than 36 inches DBH. No trees 
on-site are larger than 36 inches DBH. 
 

4. The plan has proposed the removal of 7 regulated trees in total. A Woodland Use Permit is required 
to perform construction on any site containing regulated woodlands. Because more than three trees 
are proposed for removal, Planning Commission Approval is required. 

 
5. Woodland Replacement. Based on a review of the plan, the following woodland replacements are 

required: 

 
Tree Size (DBH, 

inches) 

Number of 
Trees Ratio Replacement/Removed Tree 

Total 
Replacements 

Required 
8-11 6 1 6 

12-20 1 2 2 

21-29 0 3 0 

30+ 0 4 0 

Multi-stem 0 Sum of Stem DBH/8 (rounded up) 0 

Total 7 - - 

Total Replacements Required 8 
 

 
Sheet No L-1.1 provides a summary of the eight trees to be planted onsite in satisfaction of the 
replacement requirement. 
 

6. Critical root zone. Accurate critical root zones must be depicted on the site plan for all regulated trees 
within 50 feet of the proposed grading or construction activities. Tree symbols are present on the plan 
but appear to be the same size. Critical root zones should be identified using a separate symbol on the 
site plans. Section 37-2 defines a critical root zone as a circular area around a tree with a radius 
measured to the tree’s longest dripline radius plus one foot. 

a. All tree symbols in the PSP are the same size. It should be verified that trees within 50 feet of 
grading will not have impacts to critical root zones. Even if a tree is preserved but a critical root 
zone is impacted, that will be considered a tree requiring replacement. 
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7. For tree replacement credits that will be planted on-site, a financial guarantee of $400/tree replacement 
credit is required to ensure the planting of the on-site woodland replacement credits. The financial 
guarantee will be released after trees have been planted and approved by the City of Novi. The 
applicant must request a tree planting inspection. For the CVS Distribution Center Project, a Woodland 
Replacement Financial Guarantee of $3,200 is required as part of the Woodland Use Permit fees to 
ensure a successful planting of on-site Woodland Replacement Tree Credits. 

The Applicant shall guarantee trees for two growing seasons after installation and the City’s 
acceptance, per the City’s Performance Guarantees Ordinance. A two-year maintenance bond in the 
amount of 25% of the value of the trees, but in no case less than $1,000 ($1,000), shall be required to 
ensure the continued health of the trees following acceptance (Chapter 26.5, Section 26.5-37). 

Note that the Applicant is responsible for requesting an inspection of the installed on-site Woodland 
Replacement Trees.  

8. A woodland fence guarantee of $6,000 ($5,000 x 120%) is required per Chapter 26.5-37. The 
financial guarantee shall be paid prior to issuance of the City of Novi Woodland Use Permit. 

a. The cost to stake, install, and remove the tree protection fencing should be added to either 
Sheet L-1.1 or L-2.0 in order to calculate woodland fence inspection fees. Prior to final site plan 
approval, this should be added to either Sheet L-1.1 or L2.0. 

b. The location and extent of tree protection fence should be added to the site plan prior to final 
site plan approval. This can be added to sheets that indicate grading or construction activities 
(Sheet C-4.0 and/or Sheet C-5.0) and/or landscape activities (Sheet T-1.0). 

c. Appropriate Tree Protection Details have been included on Sheet L-2.0. 
 

9. Woodland Replacement Inspection – The Applicant is responsible for walking the entire site to 
confirm that all woodland replacement trees/shrubs have been planted on site according to the 
approved site plan stamping set. If any material is missing, dead or dying, replacements should be 
made prior to requesting the inspection. The applicant should also provide an as-built landscape plan 
if the trees planted do not match the species and/or location shown on the approved site plan stamping 
set. Once this occurs the Applicant should contact the Bond Coordinator to schedule the inspection 
(Angie Sosnowski at asosnowski@cityofnovi.org; 248-347-0441) and complete the inspection request 
form. If additional inspections are needed, then additional inspection fees will be required to be paid by 
the applicant. 
 

10. Woodland Guarantee Inspection – Prior to requesting the 2-year woodland guarantee inspection, the 
Applicant is responsible for walking the entire site to confirm that all plant material has survived and is 
healthy. If any material is missing, dead or dying, replacements should be made prior to requesting the 
inspection. Once this occurs the Applicant should contact the Bond Coordinator to schedule the 2-year 
guarantee inspection (Angie Sosnowski at asosnowski@cityofnovi.org / 248-347-0441) and complete 
the inspection request form. If additional inspections are needed, then additional inspection fees will be 
required to be paid by the applicant. Based upon a successful inspection for the 2-year warranty the 
Landscape/Woodland/Street trees financial guarantee will be returned to the Applicant. 
 
If the woodland replacements, street trees, or landscaping guarantee period is scheduled to end during 
the period when inspections are not conducted (November 15th – April 15th) the Applicant is 
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responsible for contacting the Bond Coordinator and Woodland/Landscape Inspector in the late 
summer/early fall prior to the 2-year expiration to schedule an inspection. 
 

11. The Applicant may be required to provide preservation/conservation easements as directed by the City 
of Novi Community Development Department for any areas of woodland replacement trees. The 
applicant shall demonstrate that all proposed woodland replacement trees and existing regulated 
woodland trees to remain will be guaranteed to be preserved as planted with a conservation easement 
or landscape easement to be granted to the city. This language shall be submitted to the City Attorney 
for review. The executed easement must be returned to the City Attorney within 60 days of the issuance 
of the City of Novi Woodland permit. Any associated easement boundaries shall be indicated on the 
Plan. 

a. Sheet L-1.1 depicts 4 different non-adjacent sets of tree replacements: a single Gleditsia 
triacanthos, two Cercis canadensis, two Liriodendron tulipefera, two Platanus occidentalis, and 
a single Acer rubrum. The applicant may consider adjusting the locations of trees to allow for 
a single stand of trees or a single group of adjacent trees to be placed in a conservation 
easement as opposed to four separate stand-alone conservation easements.  

Wetlands 

Wetland Recommendation: Merjent recommends approval of the CVS Distribution Center 
Improvements based on the comments provided below.  

Upon review of published resources, the Site appears to contain or immediately borders: 

 City-regulated wetlands, as identified on the City of Novi interactive map website. Note that both 
wetland and property limits depicted on the City’s map are considered approximations (Figure 2). 

 Wetlands that are regulated by the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 
(EGLE). 

 Wetlands as identified on National Wetland Inventory (NWI) and Michigan Resource Inventory 
System (MIRIS) maps, as identified on the EGLE Wetlands Viewer interactive map website (maps 
included in previous reviews). NWI and MIRIS wetlands are identified by the associated governmental 
bodies' interpretation of topographic data and aerial photographs. 

 Hydric (wetland) soil as mapped by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resource 
Conservation Service, as identified on the EGLE Wetlands Viewer interactive map website (maps 
included in previous reviews). 

Permits and Regulatory Status 

The PSP depicts portions of two wetlands (Wetlands A and B) northeast of the site and the location of one 
wetland (Wetland C) in the northern portion of the site. The applicant has modified the rrPSP to exclude 
any development to the northern portion of the site. The applicant has added a previously requested 
wetland to the northern portion of the site, now identified as Wetland D. Additionally, a watercourse was 
added northeast of the Blue Building and new associated 25-foot setbacks were added to the rrPSP. 

The City of Novi Code of Ordinances, Chapter 12, Article V defines an essential wetland as meeting one or 
more of the criteria listed in subsections 12-174(b)(1) through (10). It is Merjent’s opinion that the delineated 
wetlands on-site provide the functional characteristics of stormwater storage capacity and/or wildlife habitat.  
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Due to the comments below, the following wetland-related considerations may be required for this project 
(Table 1): 

Table 1. Permitting Considerations 
Item Required/Not Required 

Wetland Permit (specify Non-minor or Minor) Required, Minor 
Wetland Mitigation Not Required 

Environmental Enhancement Plan Not Required 
Wetland Buffer Authorization Not Required* 

EGLE Wetland Permit TBD 
Wetland Conservation Easement Not Required 

*See comment 4

Wetland Review Comments 

1. All proposed development north of the existing western building has been removed and no impacts to
Wetland C or Wetland D will occur.

2. Comment 1 from the rPSP Review has been addressed and Wetland D and Stream 2 were added to
the rrPSP.

3. Similar to Comment 4 from the PSP Review, rrPSP Sheet C-6.0 depicts a 12-inch reinforced concrete
pipe (RCP) outfalling directly adjacent/into Wetland A; this is also identified as end section 1 (ES1) in
the rrPSP. Per Section 12-173 (b)(2), a Nonresidential minor use permit may be granted for a single
water outfall, provided that the outlet is riprapped or otherwise stabilized to prevent soil erosion. .

a. For final site plan approval, the amount, extent/location, and type of riprap (or other soil erosion
prevention material) should be specified on the plan in order to quantify the fill adjacent to the
outfall and wetland.

b. Due to ES1 being directly adjacent to a wetland and within 500 feet of a stream, there is a
potential that EGLE may also require this outfall to be permitted. EGLE is the final authority of
the location and regulatory status of wetlands in Michigan. This determination cannot be made
by Merjent nor the City of Novi. Therefore, if the outfall does not require EGLE permitting, the
applicant can provide correspondence from EGLE identifying as such before final site plan
approval. If the outfall does require EGLE permitting, the applicant should provide the City of
Novi with a copy of the permit prior to final site plan approval.

4. In addition to wetlands, the City of Novi regulates wetland and watercourse buffers/setbacks. Article 24
of the Zoning Ordinance, Schedule of Regulations, states: "There shall be maintained in all districts a
wetland and watercourse setback, as provided herein, unless and to the extent, it is determined to be
in the public interest not to maintain such a setback. The intent of this provision is to require a minimum
setback from wetlands and watercourses". The established wetland and watercourse buffer/setback
limit is 25 horizontal feet, regardless of grade change.

Appropriate buffers have been added to the rrPSP as requested. Because the only proposed impacts
within the 25-foot buffer is the ES1 outfall, any impacts associated with the installation of this outfall
can be addressed in the wetland permit. No other impacts within the 25-foot buffer will be authorized
unless identified on site plans.
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Should you have any questions or concerns with this review, please contact me via email at 
jason.demoss@merjent.com or via phone at (619) 944-3835.  

Sincerely, 

Merjent, Inc. 

Jason DeMoss, PWS 
Environmental Consultant 
 

 

Robb Roos, PWS 
Environmental Consultant 

Enclosures:  

Figure 1 – City of Novi Woodlands Map 
Figure 2 – City of Novi Wetlands Map 
 
CC:  
Diana Shanahan, City of Novi, dshanahan@cityofnovi.org 
Rick Meader, City of Novi, rmeader@cityofnovi.org 
Barbara McBeth, City of Novi, bmcbeth@cityofnovi.org 
Robb Roos, Merjent, robb.roos@merjent.com
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Figure 1. City of Novi Regulated Woodlands Map 
Approximate Site boundary is shown in Red. 

(Approximate) Regulated Woodland areas are shown in Green. Extended approximate woodland areas 
are shown in Orange. 
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Figure 2. City of Novi Regulated Wetlands Map 

Approximate Site boundary is shown in red. 
(Approximate) Regulated Wetland areas are shown in turquoise. 
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To: 
Barbara McBeth, AICP 
City of Novi 
45175 10 Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
 
 
CC: 
Lindsay Bell, James Hill, Ian Hogg, Heather Zeigler, 
Humna Anjum, Diana Shanahan, Adam Yako 
 

  AECOM 
39575 Lewis Dr, Ste. 400 
Novi 
MI, 48377 
USA 
aecom.com 
 
Project name: 
JSP23-45 – CVS Distribution Center Site 
Improvements Preliminary Traffic Review  
 
From: 
AECOM 
 
Date: 
March 7, 2024 

  
 

 

Memo 
Subject: JSP23-45 – CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements Preliminary Traffic Review  
 
The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval as long as the 
comments provided below are adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the City. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 
1. The applicant, PEA Group, is proposing improvements to the CVS Distribution Center site including the addition of 

vehicular and trailer parking. There are no changes proposed to the existing building footprints.  
2. The development is located on the north side of Gen Mar Road, west of Novi Road. Gen Mar Road is under the 

jurisdiction of the City of Novi.  
3. The site is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). 
4. There are no traffic related deviations required at this time. 

TRAFFIC IMPACTS 
1. AECOM did not perform an initial trip generation based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, since the 

existing buildings are not changing. 
2. The City of Novi generally requires a traffic impact study/statement if the number of trips generated by the proposed 

development exceeds the City’s threshold of more than 750 trips per day or 100 trips per either the AM or PM peak 
hour, or if the project meets other specified criteria.  
 

Trip Impact Study Recommendation 

Type of Study: Justification 
None N/A 

 

TRAFFIC REVIEW 
The following table identifies the aspects of the plan that were reviewed. Items marked O are listed in the City’s 
Code of Ordinances. Items marked with ZO are listed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Items marked with ADA are 
listed in the Americans with Disabilities Act. Items marked with MMUTCD are listed in the Michigan Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.  
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The values in the ‘Compliance’ column read as ‘met’ for plan provision meeting the standard it refers to, ‘not met’ 
stands for provision not meeting the standard and ‘inconclusive’ indicates applicant to provide data or information 
for review and ‘NA’ stands for not applicable for subject Project. The ‘remarks’ column covers any comments 
reviewer has and/or ‘requested/required variance’ and ‘potential variance’. A potential variance indicates a 
variance that will be required if modifications are not made or further information provided to show compliance 
with the standards and ordinances. The applicant should put effort into complying with the standards; the variances 
should be the last resort after all avenues for complying have been exhausted. Indication of a potential variance 
does not imply support unless explicitly stated. 

 
EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks 
1 Driveway Radii | O Figure IX.3 10’ and not 

indicated 
Partially Met Dimension radii of 25’ 

wide entrance.  
2 Driveway Width | O Figure IX.3 25’ Met Within range.  
3 Driveway Taper | O Figure IX.11 N/A -  
3a Taper length    
3b Tangent    
4 Emergency Access | O 11-194.a.19 2 points Met  
5 Driveway sight distance | O Figure 

VIII-E 
N/A -  

6 Driveway spacing N/A -  
6a Same-side | O 11.216.d.1.d    
6b Opposite side | O 11.216.d.1.e    
7 External coordination (Road 

agency) 
N/A -  

8 External Sidewalk | Master Plan & 
EDM 

N/A -  

9 Sidewalk Ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-
28-J 

N/A -  

10 Any Other Comments: 
 

 

 
INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks 
11 Loading zone | ZO 5.4 N/A -  
12 Trash receptacle | ZO 5.4.4 N/A -  
13 Emergency Vehicle Access N/A -  
14 Maneuvering Lane | ZO 5.3.2 24’ Met  
15 End islands | ZO 5.3.12    
15a Adjacent to a travel way 10’ width, radii 

dimensioned 
Partially Met End islands should be 

3’ shorter than 
adjacent space. 

15b Internal to parking bays One proposed Not Met Dimension radii and 
width of internal 
island. Note internal 
islands are not required 
to be 3’ shorter than 
adjacent space. 
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INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks 
16 Parking spaces | ZO 5.2.12   See Planning review 

letter.  
17 Adjacent parking spaces | ZO 

5.5.3.C.ii.i 
<15 spaces in 
parking bays 

Met  

18 Parking space length | ZO 5.3.2 17’ and 19’ – 
vehicular spaces, 
46’ – trailer 
spaces 

Met  

19 Parking space Width | ZO 5.3.2 9’ – non-
accessible 
vehicular spaces, 
11’ – trailer 
spaces 

Met  

20 Parking space front curb height | 
ZO 5.3.2 

4” and 6” Met  

21 Accessible parking – number | 
ADA 

1 Met  

22 Accessible parking – size | ADA 9’ x 19’ Met  
23 Number of Van-accessible 

space | ADA 
1 Met  

24 Bicycle parking Not indicated Inconclusive Provide information 
on existing bicycle 
parking or confirm 
with City if 
grandfathered in since 
no changes to 
buildings.  

24a Requirement | ZO 5.16.1    
24b Location | ZO 5.16.1    
24c Clear path from Street | ZO 

5.16.1 
   

24d Height of rack | ZO 5.16.5.B    
24e Other (Covered / Layout) | ZO 

5.16.1  
   

25 Sidewalk – min 5’ wide | Master 
Plan 

None proposed -  

26 Sidewalk ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-
28-J 

N/A -  

27 Sidewalk – distance back of 
curb | EDM 7.4  

N/A -  

28 Cul-De-Sac | O Figure VIII-F N/A -  
29 EyeBrow | O Figure VIII-G N/A -  
30 Turnaround | ZO 5.10 N/A -  
31 Any Other Comments: 

 
 

 
SIGNING AND STRIPING 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks 
32 Signing: Sizes | MMUTCD 1 Barrier 

Free parking 
sign 

Met  
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SIGNING AND STRIPING 
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks 
33 Signing table: quantities and sizes Included Partially Met List both the R7-8 and 

R7-8p sign and sizes in 
the table.  

34 Signs 12” x 18” or smaller in size shall 
be mounted on a galvanized 2 lb. U-
channel post | MMUTCD 

Included Met  

35 Signs greater than 12” x 18” shall be 
mounted on a galvanized 3 lb. or 
greater U-channel post | MMUTCD 

N/A -  

36 Sign bottom height of 7’ from final 
grade | MMUTCD 

Included Met  

37 Signing shall be placed 2’ from the face 
of the curb or edge of the nearest 
sidewalk to the near edge of the sign | 
MMUTCD 

N/A -  

38 FHWA Standard Alphabet series used 
for all sign language | MMUTCD 

Included Met  

39 High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting 
to meet FHWA retro-reflectivity | 
MMUTCD 

Included Met  

40 Parking space striping notes 4” yellow and 
blue 

Met  

41 The international symbol for 
accessibility pavement markings | ADA 

Included Met  

42 Crosswalk pavement marking detail N/A -  
43 Any Other Comments: 

 
 

Note: Hyperlinks to the standards and Ordinances are for reference purposes only, the applicant and City of Novi 
to ensure referring to the latest standards and Ordinances in its entirety.  

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification. 

Sincerely,  

AECOM 

  

Paula K. Johnson, PE 
Senior Transportation Engineer 

Saumil Shah, PMP 
Project Manager 

 



FIRE REVIEW



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
July 17, 2024 

 

TO: Barbara McBeth - City Planner 
       Lindsay Bell - Plan Review Center 
       Heather Zeigler – Plan Review Center 
       Dan Commer – Plan Review Center 
       Diana Shanahan – Planning Assistant 
        
RE: CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements.  
 
PreApp23-0026 
PSP# 24-0015 
 
Project Description:  
                        Redo parking lot. 
 
Comments: 

 Fire apparatus access drives to and from buildings through parking 
lots shall have a minimum fifty (50) feet outside turning radius and 
designed to support a minimum of thirty-five (35) tons. (D.C.S. Sec 
11-239(b)(5)) 

 
Recommendation:  
                     Approved       
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal 
City of Novi – Fire Dept.  
 
cc: file 
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July 30, 2024 
Project No: 23-0758 
 
Dan Commer 
City of Novi 
45175 W 10 Mile Rd 
Novi, MI 48375 
 
RE: Preliminary Site Plan Review 
 CVS Distribution Center Site Improvements 
 43600 Gen Mar 
 City File Number:  JSP23-45 
 
Dear Dan: 
 
This office is in receipt of your review letter dated July 18, 2024, regarding the subject development. Below 
are our responses to the review comments: 
 

1. CVS is not planning to perform a property split and combination for the area of the new parking lot. It 
will remain a part of parcel tax ID #50-22-22-276-009. FYI, the tax ID # provided in the review letter 
is incorrect based on the Oakland County GIS system. 

2. At this time, CVS is not planning on extending the 6 ft. high fence around the new parking lot. 
3. CVS agrees to install any missing foundation landscaping from the original approved plan. 
4. No retaining walls are proposed as part of this project. 
5. We understand several permits will be required for the construction of this project. 
6. Two perimeter trees will be moved to the west edge of the parking lot to provide better shading. 
7. The detention basin maintenance accessway will be relocated to allow the planting of 2 or 3 

replacement trees along the west edge of the parking lot. 
8. CVS is not intending to install a permanent irrigation system. The proposed plantings will be 

maintained with enough water to allow for establishment. CVS agrees to replace any trees that may 
have died. 

 
If you should need any information prior to the planning Commission meeting on August 14th, do not hesitate 
to contact us. 
 
Regards, 

 
Thomas Dumond, PLA, LEED AP 
Senior Project Manager 
 




